

No. 04-52

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BERTRAM RICE, Warden, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

STEVEN MARTELL COLLINS, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

KARYN H. BUCUR
Attorney at Law
24881 Alicia Parkway E193
Laguna Hills, California 92653
Telephone: (949) 472-1092
Facsimile: (949) 470-1244

MARIA E. STRATTON
Federal Public Defender
*MARK R. DROZDOWSKI
Deputy Federal Public Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-7520
Facsimile: (213) 894-7566

Counsel for Respondent
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. The Trial	1
II. The State Appeal	6
III. The Federal Habeas Action	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL’S DENIAL OF THE <i>BATSON</i> CLAIM WAS BASED ON AN UNREASONABLE DETERMINATION OF THE FACTS	12
A. Applicable <i>Batson</i> Principles	13
B. A Consideration of All Relevant Circumstances Shows that the Prosecutor Purposefully Discriminated in Striking Juror 16	15
1. The Youth Justification Does Not Support the Strike	15
a. The Prosecutor Withdrew Youth as a Justification and Instead Equated Youth with Being “Too Tolerant” and “Lacking Ties in the Community”; Even if the Youth Rationale Was Not Withdrawn, It Was Pretextual	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

	PAGE
b. The Justifications of “Tolerance” and “Lacking Ties in the Community” Were Pretextual	19
2. The Demeanor Justification Does Not Support the Strike	21
a. The Trial Court Did Not Credit the Demeanor Rationale and Did Not Deny the Motion on that Basis	21
b. The Demeanor Justification Is Not Credible, and the Prosecutor Failed To Offer Any Credible Reason To Strike Juror 16	23
3. Collins Has Established a <i>Batson</i> Violation	26
C. Relief Is Proper Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	28
II. THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL’S DENIAL OF THE <i>BATSON</i> CLAIM INVOLVED AN UNREASONABLE APPLICATION OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW . . .	31
III. THE INTERPLAY OF 28 U.S.C. § 2254(D)(2) AND (E)(1)	33
A. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) and (e)(1) Are Mutually Exclusive Provisions That Do Not Apply to the Same Claim	34
IV. THE STATE’S ARGUMENT THAT § 2254(D)(2) INCORPORATES A “REASONABLE FACTFINDER” STANDARD SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTE’S PLAIN LANGUAGE AND THIS COURT’S CASES CONSTRUING THE STATUTE	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

	PAGE
A. The State’s Position Is Inconsistent with the Statute’s Plain Language	39
B. The State’s Position Is Inconsistent with this Court’s Cases Construing 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	42
V. THE STATE’S PROPOSAL TO READ A “RATIONAL FACTFINDER” STANDARD INTO § 2254(E)(1) SHOULD ALSO BE REJECTED	45
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. Cockrell</i> , 294 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Services</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997)	41
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	41
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beard v. Holloway</i> , 125 S. Ct. 410 (2004)	28
<i>Bruce v. Terhune</i> , 376 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Caldwell v. Maloney</i> , 159 F.3d 639 (1st Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Garrett v. Morris</i> , 815 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	48
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	14
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2736 (2004)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE
<i>Holloway v. Horn</i> , 355 F.3d 707 (3rd Cir.)	28
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	25
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	11, 39, 40, 43
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2410 (2005)	13
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3rd Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2516 (2005)	35, 43, 49
<i>Lewis v. Lewis</i> , 321 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003)	2, 32
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	41
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	36
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879)	36
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	41
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	10, 13, 14, 46
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2317 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE
<i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> , 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995)	13, 14
<i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 277 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2001)	16, 24
<i>Rojem v. Gibson</i> , 245 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005)	32
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	40
<i>Simmons v. Luebbbers</i> , 299 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	32
<i>Stubbs v. Gomez</i> , 189 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 809 (2004)	29, 35, 43, 49
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982)	43
<i>United States v. Battle</i> , 836 F.2d 1084 (8th Cir. 1987)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE
<i>United States v. Sherrills</i> , 929 F.2d 393 (8th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 217 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>United States R.R. Retirement Board v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	39
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Walker v. Girdich</i> , 410 F.3d 120 (2nd Cir. 2005)	25, 32
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000)	13
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	30, 32, 37, 42
<i>Williams v. Coyle</i> , 260 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Williams v. Rhoades</i> , 354 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 345 (2004)	24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	35
<i>Wilson v. Beard</i> , No. 04-2461, 2005 WL 2559716 (3d Cir. Oct. 13, 2005)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	12
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	39
<i>Yung v. Walker</i> , 341 F.3d 104 (2nd Cir. 2003)	29
STATE CASES	
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 258, 583 P.2d 748, 148 Cal. Rptr. 890 (1978)	2
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	49
MISCELLANEOUS	
Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> , § 4265.2 (2005 Supp.) ..	48, 49
Yackle, <i>Federal Evidentiary Hearings Under the New Habeas Corpus Statute</i> , 6 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 135, 139 (1996)	36, 49
